Illinois law.

Section 140.125  Examples of Nontaxability 

The tax does not apply to: 

a)	sales of intangible personal property; 

b)	sales of real property; 

c)	sales of personal services as such; 

d)	sales of tangible personal property which come within the protection of the Commerce Clause of the Constitution of the United States (see Subpart E of this Part); 

e)	personal property sold by a corporation, society, association, foundation, institution, or organization, other than a limited liability company, that is organized and operated as a not-for-profit service enterprise for the benefit of persons 65 years of age or older if the personal property was not purchased by the enterprise for the purpose of resale by the enterprise (Section 3-5(1) of the Act); 

f)	the retail selling of tangible personal property which is taxable under the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act [35 ILCS 120] or the Use Tax Act [35 ILCS 105]; 

g)	a sale of tangible personal property for the purpose of resale apart from the purchaser's engaging in a service occupation, made in compliance with Section 2c of the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act (Section 2 of the Act); 

h)	sales of tangible personal property as an incident to sales of service: 

1)	to or by any corporation, society, association, foundation or institution organized and operated exclusively for charitable, religious or educational purposes (Section 2(c) of the Act), in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2005, which is effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (h)(1); 

2)	to or by any corporation, society, association, foundation or institution operated primarily for the recreation of persons aged 55 years or older which has no compensated officers or employees, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2005, which is effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (h)(2) (Section 2(c) of the Act); 

3)	to or by any governmental body (Section 2(c) of the Act), in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2055 and 130.2080, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (h)(3); 

4)	to a not-for-profit Illinois county fair association for use in conducting, operating or promoting the county fair (Section 3-5(2) of the Act); 

5)	to any not-for-profit arts or cultural organization that has received an exemption under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C. 501) and that is organized and operated primarily for the presentation or support of arts or cultural programming, activities, or services.  These organizations include, but are not limited to, music and dramatic arts organizations such as symphony orchestras and theatrical groups, arts and cultural service organizations, local arts councils, visual arts organizations, and media arts organizations. (Section 3-5 of the Act) 

In order to qualify for exemption, all the above listed organizations (and on and after July 1, 2001, those described in subsection (h)(5)) must have been issued an active exemption identification number by the Department; 

i)	the sale, employment and transfer of such tangible personal property as newsprint and ink for physical incorporation into newspapers or magazines; 

j)	the incorporation of tangible personal property into real estate by a construction contractor, which activity constitutes a taxable "use" under the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act and the Use Tax Act, rather than the carrying on of a service occupation; 

k)	through June 30, 2003, the sale, employment and transfer, as an incident to a sale of service, of such tangible personal property as pollution control facilities, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.335, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (k).  The sale, employment and transfer, as an incident to a sale of service of such tangible personal property as low sulfur dioxide coal fueled devices, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.335, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (k);

l)	sales of stock tonics, serums and other medicinal products to veterinarians for retransfer as an incident to service in caring for animals that are to be sold or the products of which are to be sold; 

m)	sales of sprays and farm chemicals as an incident to service by persons engaged in the service occupation of spraying crops or applying farm chemicals for others, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.1955, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (m); 

n)	sale of either new or used farm machinery, equipment or replacement parts transferred as an incident to a sale of service for use in production agriculture or for use in State or federal agricultural programs, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.305, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (n); 

o)	a sale or transfer of machinery and equipment used primarily in the process of manufacturing or assembling, either in an existing, an expanded or a new manufacturing facility, of tangible personal property for wholesale or retail sale or lease, whether such sale or lease is made directly by the manufacturer or by some other person, whether the materials used in the process are owned by the manufacturer or some other person, or whether such sale or lease is made apart from or as an incident to the seller's engaging in a service occupation and the applicable tax is a service occupation tax or service use tax, rather than retailers' occupation tax or use tax. (Section 2 of the Act) (Amended by Public Act 87-876, effective January 1, 1993)  The transfer of standard or stock parts in the repair of qualifying exempt manufacturing machinery and equipment is exempt.  The provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.330 are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (o).  On and after July 1, 2017, the exemption in this subsection includes graphic arts machinery and equipment, as defined in paragraph (5) of Section 3-5.  See subsection (p).  The exemption provided by this subsection includes production related tangible personal property, as defined in Section 3-50 of the Use Tax Act, purchased on or after July 1, 2019.  (Section 2 of the Act); 

p)	through August 12, 1999, a sale or transfer of graphic arts machinery and equipment, including repair and replacement parts used primarily for graphic arts production by means of printing or other processes or defined in Major Group 27 of the U.S. Standard Industrial Classification Manual.  However, effective August 13, 1999 and through June 30, 2003, and beginning again on September 1, 2004 through August 30, 2014, this exemption applies to a sale or transfer of graphic arts machinery and equipment, including repair and replacement parts used primarily for graphic arts production by means of printing, including ink jet printing, by one or more of the processes as described in Groups 323110 through 323122 of Subsector 323, Groups 511110 through 511199 of Subsector 511 and Group 512230 of Subsector 512 of the North American Industry Classification System published by the United States Office of Management and Budget, 1997 edition, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.325, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (p) (Sections 3-5 and 3-30 of the Act).  Beginning on July 1, 2017, graphic arts machinery and equipment is included in the manufacturing and assembling machinery and equipment exemption under Section 2 of the Act.  (Section 3-5 of the Act).  See subsection (o); 

q)	through June 30, 2003, sales of oil field exploration, drilling and production equipment and individual replacement parts, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.345, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (q) (Section 3-5(10) of the Act); 

r)	beginning on and after July 1, 2003 and until July 1, 2028, sales of coal and aggregate exploration, mining, off-highway hauling, processing, maintenance and reclamation equipment, including replacement parts and equipment, and including equipment purchased for lease , but excluding motor vehicles required to be registered under the Illinois Vehicle Code, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.350, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (r) (Section 3-5(12) of the Act).  The exemption provided in this subsection terminated on June 30, 2003, pursuant to P.A. 93-24.  P.A. 98-456, effective August 16, 2013, reinstated the coal and aggregate exemption retroactive to July 1, 2003.  The Department, however, will not approve any claims or refunds on or after August 16, 2013, for taxes due or paid during the period beginning on July 1, 2003 through August 16, 2013.  The exemption for coal and aggregate exploration, mining, off highway hauling, processing, maintenance and reclamation equipment terminated by operation of the sunset provisions of Section 3-55 of the Act on August 16, 2018.  Pursuant to P.A. 100-0594, effective June 29, 2018, the exemption provided in this subsection is extended until July 1, 2023.  Pursuant to P.A. 102-0700, effective April 19, 2022, the exemption provided in this subsection is extended until July 1, 2028; 

s)	Prior to August 24, 2017, a sale or transfer of tangible personal property as an incident to the rendering of service for interstate carriers for hire for use as rolling stock moving in interstate commerce or lessors under leases of one year or longer, executed or in effect at the time of purchase, to interstate carriers for hire for use as rolling stock moving in interstate commerce and equipment operated by a telecommunications provider, licensed as a common carrier by the Federal Communications Commission, which is permanently installed in or affixed to aircraft moving in interstate commerce, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.340, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (s); 

t)	a sale or transfer of tangible personal property as an incident to the rendering of service for owners, lessors or shippers of tangible personal property which is utilized by interstate carriers for hire for use as rolling stock moving in interstate commerce and equipment operated by a telecommunications provider, licensed as a common carrier by the Federal Communications Commission, which is permanently installed in or affixed to aircraft moving in interstate commerce, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.340, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (t) (Section 2(d-1) of the Act); 

u)	through June 30, 2003, the sale or transfer of distillation machinery and equipment, sold as a unit or kit and assembled or installed by the retailer, which machinery and equipment is certified by the user to be used only for the production of ethyl alcohol that will be used for consumption as motor fuel or as a component of motor fuel for the personal use of such user and not subject to sale or resale (Section 2(f) of the Act); 

v)	sales by teacher-sponsored student organizations affiliated with Illinois elementary and secondary schools, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2006, which are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (v) (Section 3-5(6) of the Act); 

w)	sales of legal tender, currency, medallions, or gold or silver coinage issued by the State of Illinois, the government of the United States or any foreign country and bullion, which shall mean gold, silver or platinum in a bulk state with a purity of not less than 980 parts per 1,000.  In no circumstance shall items sold as jewelry or mounted for wear as jewelry qualify for this exemption (Section 3-5(4) of the Act); 

x)	sales of modified or custom software are exempt.  Sales of canned software in a service transaction are subject to tax.  Computer software means all types of software including operational, applicational, utilities, compilers, templates, shells and all other forms.  Software is considered to be tangible personal property regardless of the form in which it is transferred or transmitted, including tape, disc, card, electronic means or other media.  The sale at retail or transfer of canned software intended for general or repeated use is taxable, including the sale of software which is subject to manufacturer licenses restricting the use or reproduction of the software.  Tax applies to the entire charge made to the customer, including charges for all associated documentation and materials.  Charges for updates and maintenance of software are considered to be sales of software.  Charges for training, telephone assistance, installation and consultation are exempt if they are separately stated from the selling price of software.  For purposes of this subsection, the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.1935 are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (x); 

y)	sales of semen used for artificial insemination of livestock for direct agricultural production.  Exemption certifications must be executed by the purchaser.  The certificate must include the seller's name and address, the purchaser's name and address, the purchaser's registration number with the Department, the purchaser's signature and date of signing, and a statement that the semen purchased will be used for artificial insemination of livestock for direct agricultural production.  The certificates shall be retained by the retailer and shall be made available to the Department for inspection or audit (Section 3-5(14) of the Act); 

z)	beginning with taxable years ending on or after December 31, 1995 and ending with taxable years ending on or before December 31, 2004, sales of personal property that is donated for disaster relief to be used in a State or federally declared disaster area in Illinois or bordering Illinois by a manufacturer or retailer that is registered in this State to a corporation, society, association, foundation, or institution that has been issued a sales tax exemption identification number by the Department that assists victims of the disaster who reside within the declared disaster area.  Exemption certifications must be executed by the purchaser.  The certificate must include the seller's name and address, the purchaser's name and address, the purchaser's registration number with the Department, if applicable, the purchaser's signature and date of signing, a description of the items being purchased for donation, and a statement that the property purchased will be donated for disaster relief to be used in a State or federally declared disaster area in Illinois or bordering Illinois to a corporation, society, association, foundation, or institution that has been issued a sales tax exemption identification number by the Department that assists victims of the disaster who reside within the declared disaster area, and that entity's sales tax exemption identification number.  The certificates shall be retained by the retailer and shall be made available to the Department for inspection or audit (Section 3-5(18) of the Act); 

aa)	beginning with taxable years ending on or after December 31, 1995 and ending with taxable years ending on or before December 31, 2004, sales of personal property that is used in the performance of infrastructure repairs in this State, including but not limited to municipal roads and streets, access roads, bridges, sidewalks, waste disposal systems, water and sewer line extensions, water distribution and purification facilities, storm water drainage and retention facilities, and sewage treatment facilities, resulting from a State or federally declared disaster in Illinois or bordering Illinois when such repairs are initiated on facilities located in the declared disaster area within six months after the disaster.  Exemption certifications must be executed by the purchaser.  The certificate must include the seller's name and address, the purchaser's name and address, the purchaser's registration number with the Department, if applicable, the purchaser's signature and date of signing, a description of the items being purchased, and a statement that the property purchased is for use in the performance of infrastructure repairs initiated on facilities located in the declared disaster area within six months after the disaster in this State resulting from a State or federally declared disaster area in Illinois or bordering Illinois.  The certificates shall be retained by the retailer and shall be made available to the Department for inspection or audit (Section 3-5(19) of the Act); 

bb)	beginning July 20, 1999, game or game birds purchased incident to a sale of service at: 

1)	a game breeding and hunting preserve area licensed by the Department of Natural Resources (see Section 3.27 of the Wildlife Code [520 ILCS 5/3.27]), 

2)	an exotic game hunting area licensed by the Department of Natural Resources (see Section 3.34 of the Wildlife Code [520 ILCS 5/3.34]), or 

3)	a hunting enclosure approved through rules adopted by the Department of Natural Resources (Section 3-5 of the Act); 

cc)	until June 30, 2013, fuel and petroleum products sold to or used by an air common carrier, certified by the carrier to be used for consumption, shipment, or storage in the conduct of its business as an air common carrier, for a flight destined for or returning from a location or locations outside the United States without regard to previous or subsequent domestic stopovers.  Beginning July 1, 2013, fuel and petroleum products sold to or used by an air carrier, certified by the carrier to be used for consumption, shipment, or storage in the conduct of its business as an air common carrier, for a flight that (i) is engaged in foreign trade or is engaged in trade between the United States and any of its possessions and (ii) transports at least one individual or package for hire from the city of origination to the city of final destination on the same aircraft, without regard to a change in the flight number of that aircraft. (Section 3-5(8) of the Act); 

dd)	proceeds of mandatory service charges separately stated on customers' bills for the purchase and consumption of food and beverages, to the extent that the proceeds of the service charge are in fact turned over as tips or as a substitute for tips to the employees who participate directly in preparing, serving, hosting or cleaning up the food or beverage function with respect to which the service charge is imposed (Section 3-5(9) of the Act); 

ee)	photoprocessing machinery and equipment, including repair and replacement parts, both new and used, including that manufactured on special order, certified by the purchaser to be used primarily for photoprocessing, as photoprocessing is defined in Section 3-15 of the Act, and including photoprocessing machinery and equipment purchased for lease (Section 3-5(11) of the Act); 

ff)	horses, or interests in horses, registered with and meeting the requirements of any of the Arabian Horse Club Registry of America, Appaloosa Horse Club, American Quarter Horse Association, United States Trotting Association, or Jockey Club, as appropriate, used for purposes of breeding or racing for prizes.  The exemption provided for under this subsection applies for all periods beginning May 30, 1995, but no claim for credit or refund is allowed on or after January 1, 2008 for such taxes paid during the period beginning May 30, 2000 and ending on January 1, 2008. (Section 3-5(15) of the Act); 

gg)	effective January 1, 1996 through December 31, 2000, and on and after August 2, 2001, computers and communications equipment utilized for any hospital purpose and equipment used in the diagnosis, analysis, or treatment of hospital patients sold to a lessor who leases the equipment, under a lease of one year or longer executed or in effect at the time of the purchase, to a hospital that has been issued an active tax exemption identification number by the Department under Section 1g of the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2011, which are effective as fully as if set forth in this subsection (gg) (Section 3-5(16) of the Act); 

hh)	effective January 1, 1996 through December 31, 2000, and on and after August 2, 2001, personal property sold to a lessor who leases the property, under a lease of one year or longer executed or in effect at the time of the purchase, to a governmental body that has been issued an active tax exemption identification number by the Department under Section 1g of the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2012, which are effective as fully as if set forth in this subsection (hh) (Section 3-5(17) of the Act); 

ii)	through June 30, 2003, aggregate exploration, mining, off-highway hauling, processing, maintenance, and reclamation equipment, including replacement parts and equipment, and including equipment purchased for lease, but excluding motor vehicles required to be registered under the Illinois Vehicle Code, in accordance with the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.351, which are effective as fully as if set forth in this subsection (ii) (Section 3-7 of the Act).  See subsection (r); 

jj)	effective August 20, 1999, sales of a motor vehicle, as that term is defined in Section 1-146 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, that is donated to a corporation, limited liability company, society, association, foundation, or institution that is determined by the Department to be organized and operated exclusively for educational purposes.  For purposes of this exemption, a "corporation, limited liability company, society, association, foundation, or institution organized and operated exclusively for educational purposes" means all tax-supported public schools, private schools that offer systematic instruction in useful branches of learning by methods common to public schools and that compare favorably in their scope and intensity with the course of study presented in tax-supported schools, and vocational or technical schools or institutes organized and operated exclusively to provide a course of study of not less than 6 weeks duration and designed to prepare individuals to follow a trade or to pursue a manual, technical, mechanical, industrial, business, or commercial occupation. (Section 3-5 of the Act). Exemption certificates must be executed by the purchaser.  The certificate must include the seller's name and address, the purchaser's name and address, the purchaser's registration number with the Department, if applicable, the purchaser's signature and date of signing, a description of the motor vehicle that is being purchased for immediate donation to a corporation, limited liability company, society, association, foundation, or institution that is determined by the Department to be organized and operated exclusively for educational purposes (see 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2005), such entity's tax exemption identification number, and a statement that the motor vehicle is being purchased for immediate donation to a corporation, limited liability company, society, association, foundation, or institution that is determined by the Department to be organized and operated exclusively for educational purposes.  The certificates shall be retained by the retailer and made available to the Department for inspection or audit; 

kk)	beginning January 1, 1992 and through June 30, 2016, food for human consumption that is to be consumed off the premises where it is sold (other than alcoholic beverages, soft drinks and food that has been prepared for immediate consumption) and prescription and non-prescription medicine, drugs, medical appliances, and insulin, urine testing materials, syringes, and needles used by diabetics, for human use, when purchased for use by a person receiving medical assistance under Article V of the Illinois Public Aid Code [305 ILCS 5/Art. V] who resides in a licensed long-term care facility, as defined in the Nursing Home Care Act [210 ILCS 45] (Section 3-5(13) of the Act); 

ll)	beginning January 1, 2000, personal property, including food, purchased through fundraising events for the benefit of a public or private elementary or secondary school, a group of those schools, or one or more school districts if the events are sponsored by an entity recognized by the school district that consists primarily of volunteers and includes parents and teachers of the school children.  This subsection (ll) does not apply to fundraising events: 

1)	for the benefit of private home instruction; or 

2)	for which the fundraising entity purchases the personal property sold at the events from another individual or entity that sold the property for the purpose of resale by the fundraising entity and that profits from the sale to the fundraising entity (Section 3-5 of the Act).  For purposes of this subsection, the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.2009 are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (ll); 

mm)	until December 31, 2003, jet fuel and petroleum products sold to and used in the conduct of the business of sorting, handling and redistribution of mail, freight, cargo or other parcels in the operation of a high impact service facility located within an enterprise zone established pursuant to the Illinois Enterprise Zone Act [20 ILCS 655], provided that the business enterprise has waived its right to a tax exemption of the charges imposed under Section 9-222.1 of the Public Utilities Act [220 ILCS 5/9-222.1] (Section 12 of the Act, referencing Section 1j.1 of the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act, 35 ILCS 120/1j.1).  High impact service facilities qualifying under the Act and seeking the exemption for such jet fuel and petroleum products shall be ineligible for the exemptions of taxes imposed under Section 9-222.1 of the Public Utilities Act.  High impact service facilities qualifying under the Act and seeking the exemption under Section 9-222.1 of the Public Utilities Act shall be ineligible for the exemption for jet fuel and petroleum products described in this subsection.  The certification of eligibility issued to the high impact service facility by the Department of Commerce and Community Affairs for exemption shall be presented by the high impact service facility to its supplier when making the purchase of jet fuel and petroleum products for which an exemption is granted, together with a certification by the high impact service facility that such jet fuel and petroleum product is exempt from taxation under Section 1j.1 of the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act, and by indicating the exempt status of each subsequent purchase on the face of the purchase order. (Section 1i of the Act) (Section 12 of the Act, incorporating Section 1i of the Retailers' Occupation Tax Act [35 ILCS 120/li]); 

nn)	beginning January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2001, new or used automatic vending machines that prepare and serve hot food and beverages, including coffee, soup, and other items, and replacement parts for these machines.  Beginning January 1, 2002 and through June 30, 2003, machines and parts for machines used in commercial, coin-operated amusement and vending business if a use or occupation tax is paid on the gross receipts from the use of the commercial, coin-operated amusement and vending machines. [35 ILCS 115/3-5 (23)]  For purposes of this subsection, the provisions of 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.332 are effective as if fully set forth in this subsection (nn). 

oo)	beginning January 1, 2010 and continuing through December 31, 2029, materials, parts, equipment, components, and furnishings incorporated into or upon an aircraft as part of the modification, refurbishment, completion, replacement, repair, or maintenance of the aircraft.  This exemption includes consumable supplies used in the modification, refurbishment, completion, replacement, repair, and maintenance of aircraft.  However, until January 1, 2024, this exemption excludes any materials, parts, equipment, components, and consumable supplies used in the modification, replacement, repair, and maintenance of aircraft engines or power plants, whether such engines or power plants are installed or uninstalled upon any such aircraft.  "Consumable supplies" include, but are not limited to, adhesive, tape, sandpaper, general purpose lubricants, cleaning solution, latex gloves, and protective films.

1)	Beginning January 1, 2010 and continuing through December 31, 2023, the exemption applies only to the transfer of qualifying tangible personal property incident to the modification, refurbishment, completion, replacement, repair, or maintenance of aircraft by persons who hold an Air Agency Certificate and are empowered to operate an approved repair station by the Federal Aviation Administration, have a Class IV Rating, and conduct operations in accordance with Part 145 of the Federal Aviation Regulations.  The exemption does not include aircraft operated by a commercial air carrier providing scheduled passenger air service pursuant to authority issued under Part 121 or Part 129 of the Federal Aviation Regulations.

2)	From January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2029, the exemption applies only to the transfer of qualifying tangible personal property by:

A)	persons who modify, refurbish, complete, repair, replace, or maintain aircraft and who:

i)	hold an Air Agency Certificate and are empowered to operate an approved repair station by the Federal Aviation Administration;

ii)	have a Class IV Rating; and 

iii)	conduct operations in accordance with Part 145 of the Federal Aviation Regulations; and 

B)	persons who engage in the modification, replacement, repair, and maintenance of aircraft engines or power plants without regard to whether or not those persons meet the qualifications of item (oo)(2)(A). 

3)	It is the intent of the General Assembly that the exemption applies continuously from January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2024; however, no claim for credit or refund is allowed for taxes paid as a result of the disallowance of this exemption on or after January 1, 2015 and prior to February 5, 2020.  [35 ILCS 115/3-5(29)]

pp)	beginning January 1, 2017 and through December 31, 2026, menstrual pads, tampons, and menstrual cups [35 ILCS 115/3-5(30)].

qq)	tangible personal property transferred to a purchaser who is exempt from tax by operation of federal law.  This paragraph is exempt from the provisions of Section 3-55. [35 ILCS 115/3-5(31)]

[bookmark: _Hlk99451480]rr)	qualified tangible personal property used in the construction or operation of a data center that has been granted a certificate of exemption by the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity, whether that tangible personal property is purchased by the owner, operator, or tenant of the data center or by a contractor or subcontractor of the owner, operator, or tenant [35 ILCS 115/3-5(32)].

ss)	beginning January 1, 2008, tangible personal property used in the construction or maintenance of a community water supply, as defined under Section 3.145 of the Environmental Protection Act, that is operated by a not-for-profit corporation that holds a valid water supply permit issued under Title IV of the Environmental Protection Act.  This paragraph is exempt from the provisions of Section 3-55. [35 ILCS 115/3-5(27)]

tt)	tangible personal property sold to a public-facilities corporation, as described in Section 11-65-10 of the Illinois Municipal Code, for purposes of constructing or furnishing a municipal convention hall, but only if the legal title to the municipal convention hall is transferred to the municipality without any further consideration by or on behalf of the municipality at the time of the completion of the municipal convention hall or upon the retirement or redemption of any bonds or other debt instruments issued by the public-facilities corporation in connection with the development of the municipal convention hall.  This exemption includes existing public-facilities corporations as provided in Section 11-65-25 of the Illinois Municipal Code.  This paragraph is exempt from the provisions of Section 3-55.  [35 ILCS 115/3-5(28)]

[bookmark: _Hlk107403921]uu)	tangible personal property sold to or used by a hospital owner that owns one or more hospitals licensed under the Hospital Licensing Act or operated under the University of Illinois Hospital Act, or a hospital affiliate that is not already exempt under another provision of this Act and meets the criteria for an exemption under this Section, is exempt from taxation under this Act. [35 ILCS 115/3-8]

[bookmark: _Hlk107404185]vv)	Beginning July 1, 2022, breast pumps, breast pump collection and storage supplies, and breast pump kits.  As used in this subsection (vv):

"Breast pump" means an electrically controlled or manually controlled pump device designed or marketed to be used to express milk from a human breast during lactation, including the pump device and any battery, AC adapter, or other power supply unit that is used to power the pump device and is packaged and sold with the pump device at the time of sale.

"Breast pump collection and storage supplies" means items of tangible personal property designed or marketed to be used in conjunction with a breast pump to collect milk expressed from a human breast and to store collected milk until it is ready for consumption.

"Breast pump collection and storage supplies" includes, but is not limited to: breast shields and breast shield connectors; breast pump tubes and tubing adapters; breast pump valves and membranes; backflow protectors and backflow protector adaptors; bottles and bottle caps specific to the operation of the breast pump; and breast milk storage bags.

"Breast pump collection and storage supplies" does not include: (1) bottles and bottle caps not specific to the operation of the breast pump; (2) breast pump travel bags and other similar carrying accessories, including ice packs, labels, and other similar products; (3) breast pump cleaning supplies; (4) nursing bras, bra pads, breast shells, and other similar products; and (5) creams, ointments, and other similar products that relieve breastfeeding-related symptoms or conditions of the breasts or nipples, unless sold as part of a breast pump kit that is pre-packaged by the breast pump manufacturer or distributor.

[bookmark: _Hlk103596628]"Breast pump kit" means a kit that: (1) contains no more than a breast pump, breast pump collection and storage supplies, a rechargeable battery for operating the breast pump, a breastmilk cooler, bottle stands, ice packs, and a breast pump carrying case; and (2) is pre-packaged as a breast pump kit by the breast pump manufacturer or distributor.  This exemption is statutorily exempt from the sunset provisions of Section 3-55. [P.A. 102-700, Article 70-15, Section 70-15, effective April 19, 2022] 

[bookmark: _Hlk107404284]ww)	Tangible personal property sold by or on behalf of the State Treasurer pursuant to the Revised Uniform Unclaimed Property Act [765 ILCS 1026].  This exemption is statutorily exempt from the sunset provisions of Section 3-55. (P.A. 102-1026, effective May 27, 2022)

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 14809, effective September 25, 2024)
